
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Wednesday, 19 November 2014 
My Ref:  
Your Ref: 

 
Committee:  
Audit Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 27 November 2014 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of Audit Committee 
Brian Williams (Chairman) 
Michael Wood (Vice Chairman) 
John Cadwallader 

Chris Mellings 
Mansel Williams 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Liz Sidaway  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 252885 
Email:   liz.sidaway@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitues  

 
2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 18 September 2014 (Pages 1 - 
6) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 18 September 2014 are attached for 
confirmation marked 3.   
Contact Liz Sidaway (01743) 252885 
 

4  Public Questions  
 
To receive any questions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14. 
 
 

5  Management Report:  Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates Performance 
Monitoring Report (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
The report of the Revenues Customer and Contact Manager is attached. 
Contact:  Phil Weir 01743 256113 
 

6  Treasury Strategy 2014/15 Mid Year Report (Pages 17 - 34) 
 
The report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151) is 
attached.   
Contact James Walton 01743 255011 
 

7  Internal Audit:  IT Update (Pages 35 - 42) 
 
The report of the Engagement Officer is attached. 
Contact Barry Hanson 01743 252089. 
 

8  Annual Review of Counter Fraud, Bribery and Anti-Corruption Strategy 
(Pages 43 - 70) 
 
The report of the Audit Services Manager is attached. 
Contact Ceri Pilawski 01743 252027 
 
 
 



9  Annual Review of the Audit Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 71 - 80) 
 
The report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151) is 
attached. 
Contact:  James Walton 01743 255011  
 

10  Audit Committee Self-Assessment of Good Practice (Pages 81 - 90) 
 
The report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151) is 
attached. 
Contact:  James Walton 01743 255011  
 

11  External Audit:  Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 (Pages 91 - 100) 
 
The report of the External Auditor is attached. 
Contact:  Emily Mayne 07880 456112 
 

12  External Audit:  Audit Committee Update Report (Pages 101 - 116) 
 
The report of the External Auditor is attached. 
Contact:  Jon Roberts 0121 232 5410 
 

13  Internal Audit Charter  -  Annual Review (Pages 117 - 130) 
 
The report of the Audit Services Manager is attached. 
Contact:  Ceri Pilawski 01743 252027 
 

14  Internal Audit Plan 2014/15  -  Seven Month Review (Pages 131 - 142) 
 
The report of the Audit Services Manager is attached. 
Contact:  Ceri Pilawski 01743 252027 
 

15  Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on the 23 February 2015 
at 9.30 am in the Shrewsbury Room. 
 

16  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
To RESOLVE that in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrnagements)(Meetings and Access to Information)(England) Regulations and 
Paragraphs 2, 3 and 7 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public 
and press be excluded during consideration of the following item. 
 
 
 
 



17  Fraud and Special Investigation Update November 2014  (Exempted by 
Categories 2, 3 and 7) (Pages 143 - 146) 
 
The report of the Engagement Auditor is attached. 
Contact:  Katie Williams (01743) 252087 
 



   

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Audit Committee 
27 November 2014 
 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2014  
9.30 AM - 12.45 PM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Liz Sidaway 
Email:     liz.sidaway@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252885 
 
Present  
Councillor Brian Williams (Chairman) 
Councillors Michael Wood (Vice Chairman), John Cadwallader, Chris Mellings and 
Mansel Williams 
 
 
26 Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes  
 
26.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
27 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

The Chairman reminded members that they must not participate in the discussion or 
vote on any matter in which they had a disclosable pecuniary interest and that they 
should leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.  

 
28 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 26 June 2014  
 
28.1 RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 26 June 2014 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record subject to the inclusion of the following words 
in Minute 10.2:  ‘That the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance be approved as follows:’ 

 
29 Public Questions  
 
29.1 The Chairman indicated that a question had been submitted in accordance with 

the Council’s Public Question scheme.    
 
29.2 Mr Stephen Mulloy of Shrewsbury had submitted a question as follows:  Can the 

Audit Committee give serious consideration to investigating all land sales that 
were conducted by a particular officer and that all land sales documents are kept 
for future investigation and made publically available on line.  The Audit Service 
Manager responded and reported on the response by the Information Governance 
Officer  – copies of which are attached to the signed minutes.   

 
29.3 Mr Mulloy was invited to ask a supplementary question and in doing so asked 

whether other property sales could be added to paragraph 5.10 of Agenda item 
12.  In response, the Chairman indicated that this was not related to the submitted 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 18 September 2014 

 

 

2 

question and assured Mr Mulloy that the Council’s business was undertaken in 
accordance with the statutory legislation and in accordance with adopted good 
practice guidelines. 

 
30 Management Report on Programme Management Controls and Risks including 

Contract Health Check  
 
30.1 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Commissioning - copy 

appended to the signed minutes - which provided a progress update on the 
Council’s programme management controls and contract management activities.   

 
30.2 Members attention was draw to the robustness of the governance arrangements for 

the change related activities arising from the Council’s Business Plan and Financial 
Strategy.  The Director of Commissioning sought to assure members that the 
Council was managing its risk in a consistent, cohesive and resilient manner. 

 
30.3 RESOLVED: 

(a) That the contents of the report by the Director of Commissioning be endorsed 
and accepted. 

(b) That a further update be submitted to the Audit Committee in March 2015. 

 
31 Management Report on Housing Benefit Overpayment Performance  
 
31.1 Consideration was given to the report of the Revenues Manager  -  copy attached 

to the signed minutes  - which set out the performance monitoring on the collection 
of income through Council Tax and National Non Domestic Rates for the year up to 
31 July 2014. 

 
31.2  RESOLVED: 
 That the contents of the report by the Revenues Manager be noted and accepted.  
 
32 Management Report on the Implementation of IT Control Improvements and 

Risks  
 
32.1 The Committee considered the report of the Head of Service Support, Marketing 

and Engagement  -  copy attached to the signed Minutes  -  which provided 
members with an update on work being undertaken to ensure that the ICT 
infrastructure was, and continued to be, fit for purpose, robust and PSN compliant.  
The Committee was advised that the ICT Governance Framework would in future 
be monitored by the Information Governance Group to ensure the appropriate 
measures were in place to meet legal and external compliance requirements and to 
ensure appropriate business continuity measures were in place.   

 
32.2 RESOLVED: 
 That the progress made as outlined in the report noted. 
 
33 Audited Annual Statement of Accounts 2013/2014  
 
33.1 The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and 

Assurance (Section 151 Officer)  – copy attached to the signed Minutes – which 
set out the final audited outturn position for the financial year 2013/14 which would 
be confirmed by Council on the 25th September 2014.   

Page 2



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 18 September 2014 

 

 

3 

 
33.2 The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) reported 

that there had been no material changes to the main accounting statement since 
the version considered by the Committee in June.  

 

33.3  RESOLVED:   

 (a) That the Statement of Accounts be accepted by the Audit Committee. 

 (b) That the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) 
be authorised to make any minor adjustments to the Statement of Accounts 
prior to the 30 September 2014. 

 

34 Annual Treasury Report 2013/2014  
 
34.1 The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) 

presented his report – copy attached to the signed minutes – on the treasury 
activities for Shropshire Council for 2013/14.  He indicated that the internal 
treasury team had outperformed their investment benchmark by 0.3% in 2013/14 
and performance for the last three years was 0.5% per annum above benchmark.   

 
34.2 RESOLVED:   

That the position as set out in the report by the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance (Section 151) on the Annual Treasury Report 2013/14 be accepted. 

 
35 Risk and Insurance Annual Report 2013/2014  
 
35.1 The Committee considered the report of the Risk Management Team Leader – 

copy attached to the signed Minutes – which set out the challenges and 
achievements accomplished by the Risk Management Team during 2013/14.  

 
35.2 The Risk Management Team Leader advised that both the Risk Management and 

Insurance teams had been audited with no recommendations identified.  It was 
noted that strategic risks remained a key area for the Risk Management Team 
and updates were regularly reported to the Senior Management Team and 
Cabinet. 

 
35.3 RESOLVED:   
 That the report be received and noted. 
 
36 Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 Performance Report  
 
36.1 The Committee considered the report of the Audit Service Manager – copy 

attached to the signed Minutes – which set out an update to the draft Internal Audit 
Plan considered by the Committee in March.  She indicated that several changes 
both in the Council’s structure and available resources had necessitated changes 
to the draft plan.  The refined Internal Audit Plan provided members of the 
Committee with an update on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Team 
between the 1st April and the 17th August 2014.    

 

Page 3



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 18 September 2014 

 

 

4 

36.2 The Audit Service Manager reported that despite a challenging start to the year, 
28% of the revised audit plan had been completed to date which was in line with a 
year end target of 90%.  Members of the Committee were informed that since April 
2014, 37 final reports had been issued with 25 good and reasonable assurances, 
1 unsatisfactory and a further 11 limited assurance opinions issued.   

 
36.3 RESOLVED:   

(a) That the performance to date against the 2014/15 Audit Plan be noted.   
(b) That the adjustments to the 2014/15 Action Plan be confirmed to reflect the 

changing priorities as set out in Appendix A of the report.   
 
37 Internal Audit Counter Fraud Management Update  
 
37.1 The Committee considered the report of the Audit Engagement Officer  - copy 

attached to the signed Minutes - which provided members with an update on the 
authority’s counter fraud activities and initiatives.  She stated that the active 
participation in counter fraud remained a positive and integral part of the Council’s 
commitment to the detection and prevention of fraud.  

 
37.2 RESOLVED:  
 That the report of the Audit Engagement Officer be endorsed and accepted. 
 
38 External Audit:  Shropshire Council Audit Findings 2013/2014  
 
38.1 The Committee considered the report of the External Auditor – copy attached to 

the signed Minutes – which summarised the key matters arising from the audit of 
Shropshire Council’s financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2014 
which was substantially complete.  The report highlighted the key messages 
arising from the audit of the Council’s financial statements and the results of work 
undertaken to assess the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money and 
use of resources.  The External Auditor confirmed that he proposed to issue an 
unqualified opinion on the financial statements. 

 
38.2 The External Auditor also reported on his intention to issue an unqualified value 

for money conclusion which would confirm that the Council had proper 
arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use 
of resources.  

 
38.3 RESOLVED:   
 That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
39 External Audit:  Shropshire County Pension Fund Audit Findings Report 

2013/2014  
 
39.1 The Committee considered the report of the External Auditor  – copy attached to 

the signed Minutes – which summarised the findings for the year ended 31 March 
2014 on the audit of the Pension Fund financial statements. 

 
39.2 The External Auditor informed the meeting that this report would be considered by 

the Pensions Committee and had been brought to the Audit Committee as an 
information item. 

 

Page 4



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 18 September 2014 

 

 

5 

39.3 RESOLVED:   
 That the contents of the report by the External Auditor be noted. 
 
40 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
40.1 RESOLVED: 

That the next meeting of the Audit Committee be held on Thursday, 27 November 
2014 at 9.30 am in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 

 
41 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
41.1  RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules, the public and press be excluded during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information defined 
by the categories specified against the items. 

 
42 Fraud and Special Investigation Update September 2014  (Exempted by 

Categories 2, 3 and 7)  
 
42.1 The Committee considered the exempt report of the Audit Engagement Officer on 

an update on the current fraud and special investigations undertaken by the Internal 
Audit Team. 

 
42.2  RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the exempt report of the Audit Engagement Officer be noted. 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

 
 
27 November 2014  

 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee and Date 
Audit Committee 
27 November 2014 
 

 
COUNCIL TAX AND NON DOMESTIC RATES  
PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

 
Responsible Officer Phil Weir 
e-mail: phil.weir@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 256113 
 
 

1.  Summary 
 

The Council’s Revenues Team collects over £225 million of income each year 
in respect of Council Tax and National Non Domestic Rates (Business Rates). 
This report provides Members with performance monitoring information on the 
collection of this income for the year to 31 March 2014, and progress on the 
year to 31 March 2015.  

 

2.  Recommendations 
 

Members ar
[...]
0

Bailiff Return 220 574,280.98

Insolvency proceeding 

Bankruptcy

Committal Summons 3 2,326.75

Enforcement Hold 15 51,514.76

Liquidation

Multiple Liability Order 2 5,090.50

No Enforcement Stage 2 0.00

Pre Committal Letter 187 435,221.99

Spa Reminder 13 62,872.69

Special Arrangement 78 248,545.53

Tracing Agent 12 30,555.04

Warrant with bail 1 988.00

With Bailiff 298 960,783.14

Write Off 317 735,490.60

Totals 1,242 3,589,061.16

NNDR Aged Debt Analysis 3rd Nov 2014

 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

 

Committee and Date 
Audit Committee 27 November 2014 
Cabinet    10 December 2014 
Council   18 December 2014 

 

TREASURY STRATEGY 2014/15 – MID YEAR REVIEW 

 
Responsible Officer James Walton 
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel:  (01743) 255011 

 

1.  Summary 
 
1.1 This mid year Treasury Strategy report has been prepared in compliance with 

CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2011 and covers the following:- 
 

• An economic update for the first six months of 2014/15 

• A review of the Treasury Strategy 2014/15 and Annual Investment Strategy 

• A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2014/15 

• A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2014/15 

• A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken  

• A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential limits for 2014/15 
 
1.2 The key points to note are:- 
 

• The internal treasury team achieved a return of 0.57% on the Council’s cash 
balances outperforming the benchmark by 0.27%. This amounts to additional 
income of £209,925 for the first six months of the year which is included within the 
Council’s projected outturn position. 

 

• In the first six months all treasury management activities have been in accordance 
with the approved limits and prudential indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury 
Strategy.  

 
2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 Members are asked to accept the position as set out in the report. 
 
2.2
[...]
nvironmental Controls achieved the same unsatisfactory audit opinion as in 
2013/14 and work is required to mitigate the ongoing risks identified.  
 

1.4 Of the 20 planned audits undertaken up to November 2014, 14 related to IT 
infrastructure areas.  Of these fourteen, 57% were limited and unsatisfactory 
assurance.  

     
2.  Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to consider and endorse, with appropriate comment, the 
contents of the Internal Audit (IT) update report and to consider if they require any further 
project updates from the relevant managers in seeking ongoing assurance of 
improvements to the IT control environment. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



Audit Committee, 27 November 2014:  Internal Audit (IT) Update report October 2014 

 

 
REPORT 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

3.1 IT forms part of the larger annual audit plan and audit reviews are based on a clear risk 
methodology linked to the Council’s strategic risks. In particular, the IT planned audit 
work provides independent assurance against management progress in mitigating 
identified IT risks.  One of the Council’s highest risks is recognised as:  “Failure to 
implement robust ICT solutions and resilience to support the direction of travel results 
in significant impact on access to, and management of, material systems and ultimately 
service delivery”.  

 
3.2 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of the 

Human Rights Act 1998 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. 
 
3.3 There are no direct environmental, equalities, climate change or consultation 

consequences of this proposal.   
 

4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 The IT Internal Audit service is provided within approved budgets and delivered by 

directly employed staff and contractors. 
 

5.  Background 
 
5.1 At the June 2014 Audit Committee the Audit Service Manager qualified her overall 

opinion on the Council’s internal control environment due to the in
[...]
ards.gov.uk 

Page 129



 Annex B 
 
Glossary of Terms for External Clients where they are different to the Council 
 
Shropshire and Wrekin Fire and Rescue Authority 

Senior Management Chief Fire Officer 
Treasurer 
Directors 

Board Audit and Performance Management 
Committee 
Fire and Rescue Authority 

  
Oswestry Town Council  

Senior Management Town Clerk 

Board Town Council 

  
STaR  

Senior Management Managing Director and direct reports 

Board Finance, Audit and Risk Sub Committee 

  
West Mercia Energy  

Senior Management Section 151 Officer 
Managing Director 

Board Joint Committee 

 
Shropshire County Pension Fund 

Senior Management Section 151 Officer 
Directors 

Board Pensions Committee 

 
 

Page 130



 

 Committee and Date 
 
Audit Committee 
27th November 2014 

 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15 – SEVEN MONTH REPORT 

 
Responsible Officer Ceri Pilawski 
e-mail: ceri.pilawski@shropshire.gov.uk@shropshire.gov.uk Telephone: 01743 252027 

 

1. Summary 
 

1.1 This report provides members with an update of the work undertaken by Internal 
Audit in the two and a half months since the last report in September 2014 and 
summarises progress against the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan.   
 

1.2 Whilst it has been a challenging year, 56% of the revised plan has been completed 
which is in line with previous delivery records to achieve the target of 90% by year 
end. 
 

1.3 The trend towards a higher number of limited and unsatisfactory opinions issued this 
year compared to last has continued.  This reflects the changing environment that 
the Council is working in and its increased appetite for risk, which needs to be offset 
against knowledge and management of those risks to ensure value for money.  In the 
period 18th August to 31st October 2014, 25 good and reasonable assurances were 
made, eight limited and two unsatisfactory assurance opinions.  The 35 final reports 
contained 347 recommendations with two fundamental recommendations identified.   
 

1.4 This report proposes minor revisions to the revised Internal Audit Plan presented in 
September 2014 amounting to 2,167 days.  The new plan will provide 2,147 days 
across the Council’s services and our external clients.  Increases in annual leave for 
staff over the Christmas period and higher levels of unplanned and advisory work 
necessitate these revisions; these changes have been discussed with and agreed by 
the Section 151 Officer. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
The Committee are asked to consider and endorse, with appropriate comment;  
 

a) The performance to date against the 2014/15 Audit Plan set out in this report.  
 

b) The adjustments required to the 2014/15 plan to take account of changing priorities 
set out in Appendix B. 
 

REPORT 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

Agenda Item 14

Page 131



Audit Committee, 27
th
 November 2014 Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 – Seven Month Report 

 2

3.1 The delivery of a risk based Internal Audit Plan is an essential part of ensuring 
probity and soundness of the Council’s financial and risk management systems and 
procedures and is closely aligned to the Council’s strategic and operational risk 
registers.  The Plan is delivered in an effective manner; where Internal Audit 
independently and objectively examines, evaluates and reports on the adequacy of 
its customers control environments as a contribution to the proper, economic, 
efficient and effective use of resources.  It provides assurances on the internal 
control systems, by identifying areas for improvement or potential weaknesses and 
engaging with management to address these in respect of current systems and 
during system design. Failure to maintain a robust internal control environment can 
lead to poor performance, fraud, irregularity and inefficiency going undetected 
leading to financial loss and reputational damage. 
 

3.2 Areas to be audited have been identified following a risk assessment process which 
has con
[...]
re 45 5 -6 44 14.0 32% 

ICT Operations 128 12 4 144 89.3 62% 

 
215 11 0 226 120.6 53% 

      Finance Governance and 
Assurance 

Finance Transactions 63 0 -6 57 7.9 14% 

Financial Advice (S.151) 69 -10 3 62 25.0 40% 

Financial Management 73 24 -18 79 31.2 39% 

Procurement 40 0 -10 30 14.3 48% 

Revenues  40 0 0 40 0.9 2% 
Risk Management and Business 
Continuity 5 0 0 5 0.0 0% 

Treasury 16 0 0 16 8.4 53% 

 
306 14 -31 289 87.7 30% 

      Human Resources 

Payroll and Human Resources 57 8 2 67 30.0 45% 

Legal, Strategy and 
Democratic 

Democratic Services 2 0 0 2 0.0 0% 

Election Services 4 0 0 4 0.1 3% 

Information Governance 4 1 0 5 2.6 52% 

Legal Services 10 0 0 10 0.2 2% 

 
20 1 0 21 2.9 14% 

RESOURCES AND SUPPORT 636 35 -29 642 248.4 39% 

Total Shropshire Council 
Planned Work 1,146 96 -14 1,228 593.8 48% 

CONTINGENCIES 

Advisory Contingency 40 0 -5 35 13.1 37% 

Fraud Contingency 200 0 0 200 123.1 62% 

Transformation Projects 100 0 0 100 81.8 82% 

Unplanned Audit Contingency 49 0 0 49 39.1 80% 
Other non-audit Chargeable 
Work 260 9 17 286 190.1 66% 

Page 140



Audit Committee, 27
th
 November 2014 Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 – Seven Month Report 

 11

CONTINGENCIES 649 9 12 670 447.2 67% 

Total for Shropshire 1,795 105 -2 1,898 1,041.0 55% 

EXTERNAL CLIENTS 265 2 -18 249 158.3 64% 

     Total Chargeable 2,060 107 -20 2,147 1,199.3 56% 

 
 

Page 141



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

Page 143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 146

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 18 September 2014
	5 Management Report:  Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates Performance Monitoring Report
	6 Treasury Strategy 2014/15 Mid Year Report
	Mid Year Strategy Review Appendix A Quarter 2
	Mid Year Treasury Strategy Appendix B
	Mid Year Treasury Strategy Appendix C

	7 Internal Audit:  IT Update
	8 Annual Review of Counter Fraud, Bribery and Anti-Corruption Strategy
	9 Annual Review of the Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	10 Audit Committee Self-Assessment of Good Practice
	11 External Audit:  Annual Audit Letter 2013/14
	12 External Audit:  Audit Committee Update Report
	13 Internal Audit Charter  -  Annual Review
	14 Internal Audit Plan 2014/15  -  Seven Month Review
	17 Fraud and Special Investigation Update November 2014  (Exempted by Categories 2, 3 and 7)



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Audit Committee 
 
INSERT NEXT MEETING DATE 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2014  
9.30  - 11.45 AM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Liz Sidaway 
Email:  liz.sidaway@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252885 
 
Present  
Councillor Brian Williams (Chairman) 
Councillors Michael Wood (Vice Chairman), John Cadwallader, Chris Mellings and 
Mansel Williams 
 
 
 
 
43 Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitues  
 
43.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
44 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
44.1 The Chairman reminded members that they must not participate in the discussion 

or vote on any matter which they had a disclosable pecuniary interest and that they 
should leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
45 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 18 September 2014  
 
45.1 RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 18 September 2014 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
46 Public Questions  
 
46.1 There were no public questions. 
 
47 Management Report:  Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates Performance 

Monitoring Report  
 
47.1 Consideration was given to the report of the Revenues Manager  -  copy attached 

to the signed minutes  -  which set out the performance monitoring rates on the 
collection of income through Council Tax and National Non Domestic Rates for the 
year up to 31 March 2014 and progress on the year to 31 March 2015. 

 
47.2 RESOLVED: 
 That the contents of the report by the Revenues Manager be noted and accepted. 
 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 27 November 2014 

 

 

2 

48 Treasury Strategy 2014/15 Mid Year Report  
 
48.1 The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) presented 

his report  -  copy attached to the signed minutes  -  on a mid-term review of the 
Treasury Strategy which had been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management. 

 
48.2 The report highlighted that the internal Treasury Team achieved a return of 0.57% 

on the Council’s cash balances, outperforming the benchmark by 0.27%. 
 
48.3 RESOLVED: 

(a) That the mid-year position in respect of the Treasury Strategy as set out in 
the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 
Officer) be accepted. 

(b) That it be noted that any capital schemes brought forward which would 
impact on the current Treasury Strategy would need to be approved by 
Council. 

 
49 Internal Audit:  IT Update  
 
49.1 The Committee considered the report of the Audit Engagement Officer which set 

out details of the work undertaken on the IT control environment by the Internal 
Audit Team.  

 
49.2 The Audit Engagement Officer reported that good progress had been made on 

implementing the agreed control improvements however, two audits had achieved 
the same unsatisfactory audit opinion as in 2013/14 and identified further work 
required to mitigate the ongoing risks identified. 

 
49.3 Due to the levels of concerns highlighted within the report, members requested that 

an update report be circulated at the earliest opportunity to seek to assure 
members of improvements to the IT control environment.  Due to the severity of the 
concerns raised by the Committee, it was agreed that a special meeting be 
convened to consider the matter further. 

 
49.4 RESOLVED: 

(a) That the report of the Engagement Officer be noted and that the Audit 
Committee expressed grave concern regarding aspects of the report. 

(b) That a briefing note be circulated by the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance (Section 151 Officer) to members of the Audit Committee 

(c) That the Head of Customer Involvement be requested to attend the next 
meeting of the Audit Committee to examine the implications contained within 
the report. 

 
50 Annual Review of Counter Fraud, Bribery and Anti-Corruption Strategy  
 
50.1 Consideration was given to the report of the Audit Service Manager  -  copy 

attached to the signed minutes  -  which informed Members that the Counter Fraud, 
Bribery and Anti-Corruption Strategy had been reviewed and refreshed in line with 
best practice and aligned to the CIPFA Code of Practice. 

 
50.2 RESOLVED: 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 27 November 2014 

 

 

3 

That the Counter Fraud, Bribery and Anti-Corruption Strategy be accepted as a key 
part of the Council’s stance against Fraud, Bribery and Corruption. 

 
51 Annual Review of the Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 
51.1 The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and 

Assurance (Section 151)  -  copy attached to the signed minutes  -  on the updated 
Audit Committee Terms of Reference which reflected the recent CIPFA guidance  -  
Audit Committees:  Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 2013.   

 
51.2 RESOLVED: 

That, subject to the inclusion of the word ‘members’ in item 44, the current Audit 
Committee Terms of Reference be endorsed and accepted. 

 
52 Audit Committee Self-Assessment of Good Practice  
 
52.1 The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and 

Assurance (Section 151)  - copy attached to the signed minutes  -  which requested 
members to review and comment on the self-assessment of good practice 
questionnaire to assess the effectiveness of the Audit Committee and identify any 
further improvements.   

 
52.2 RESOLVED:   

(a) That the Self-Assessment of Good Practice be endorsed. 
(b) That compliance for questions 6, 19 and 20 be revised from partial to fully 

compliant. 
(c ) That the Audit Service Manager be asked to monitor progress on the 

continued effectiveness of the Committee. 
 
53 External Audit:  Annual Audit Letter 2013/14  
 
53.1 The Committee received the Annual Audit Letter for Shropshire Council from the 

External Auditors (Grant Thornton)  -  copy attached to the signed Minutes  -  which 
set out the findings from the 2012/13 audit of the Council’s financial statements and 
an assessment of the Council’s arrangements to achieve value for money in its use 
of resources. 

 
53.2 RESOLVED: 
 That the Annual Audit Letter for ShropshireCouncil be noted and accepted. 
 
54 External Audit:  Audit Committee Update Report  
 
54.1 The Committee considered the update report of the External Auditor  – copy 

attached to the signed Minutes – which summarised the emerging national issues 
and developments and identified a number of challenge questions in respect of the 
emerging issues.   

 
54.2 RESOLVED: 
 That the contents of the Annual Audit Committee Update be noted. 
 
55 Internal Audit Charter  -  Annual Review  
 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 27 November 2014 

 

 

4 

55.1 Consideration was given to the report of the Audit Service Manager  -  copy 
attached to the signed minutes  -  which referred to the Internal Audit Charter which 
was required to be reviewed on an annual basis by the Audit Committee and 
contributed to the Council’s corporate governance arrangements. 

 
55.2 RESOLVED: 
 That the Internal Audit Charter be endorsed and accepted. 
 
56 Internal Audit Plan 2014/15  -  Seven Month Review  
 
56.1 The Committee considered the report of the Audit Service Manager  -  copy 

attached to the signed Minutes  -  which provided members with an update of the 
work undertaken by Internal Audit since the last report considered in September 
2014 and summarises progress against the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan.   

 
56.2 RESOLVED: 

(a) That the performance to date against the 2014/15 Audit Plan set out in 
Appendix A be endorsed and noted. 

(b) That the adjustments required to the 2014/15 plan to take account of 
changing priorities set out in Appendix B also be endorsed.  

 
57 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
57.1 The next meeting of the Audit Committee would be held on Monday, 23 February 
2015 at 9.30 am.  
 
58 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
58.1 RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules, the public and press be excluded during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
by the categories specified against the item. 

 
59 Fraud and Special Investigation Update November 2014  (Exempted by 

Categories 2, 3 and 7)  
 
59.1 The Committee considered the exempt report of the Engagement Officer which 

provided an update on the current fraud, special investigations undertaken by the 
Internal Audit Team since the last meeting.  

 
59.2 RESOLVED: 
 That the contents of the exempt report by noted. 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


